

Michael A. Paquette Commander in Chief Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War

> 11901 Branchwater Street Fredericksburg, VA 22407 <u>CinC@SUVCW.org</u>



General Order #4 Series 2021-2022 31 December 2021

Passing of Real Son John Wilson Oliver Jr.

1. It is with deep regret that I report the death of Real Son and Life Member John Wilson Oliver Jr., on 15 November 2021, at the age of 96 years. Brother Oliver was a member of the Major William Anderson McTeer Camp 39 of the Department of Tennessee and had resided in Morristown, Tennessee prior to his passing.

2. Brother Oliver was the son of John Wilson Oliver, Sr., who was mustered into service into Company F, 4th Tennessee Infantry with the rank of private. The 4th Tennessee Infantry was subsequently re-organized into the 1st Tennessee Cavalry. The unit was engaged in numerous actions in Eastern and Middle Tennessee, Northern Alabama, and Northern and Central Georgia including the Battles of Franklin and Nashville and the pursuit of General John Bell Hood. He was honorably discharged August 2, 1865.

3. The National Organization sends sincere condolences to Brother Oliver's family, friends, and our Brothers in the Department of Tennessee with Mississippi for their loss.

4. In remembrance of Real Son and Brother John Wilson Oliver Jr. the Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War's social media platforms, and the Charters of all Departments and Camps will be draped in black. All Brothers will attach a black mourning ribbon to their membership badges.

5. This order shall remain in effect for 30 days from this date.

Ordered this 31st Day of December, 2021

Muchala Paquite

Michael A. Paquette Commander-in-Chief Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War

Attest: Jonathan C. Davis Jonathan C. Davis National Secretary Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War